

No. 06-1545

FILED

AUG 15 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SUSAN ROSENBLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANLEY M. ROSENBLATT  
STANLEY M. ROSENBLATT, P.A.  
66 W. Flagler St., 12th Floor  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 374-6131

*Counsel for Respondents*

**Blank Page**

**RESTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. BRIEF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
II. THE PETITION OMITTED ESSENTIAL FACTS BEARING DIRECTLY ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS PETI- TIONERS' HYPOTHETICAL DUE PROCESS CLAIMS.....	10
A. The Due Process Claim Is Not Ripe for Review.....	10
B. There Has Been No Possible Deprivation Of Petitioners' Due Process Rights .....	12
C. Due Process Issues Have Not Been Ade- quately Preserved.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE PREEMPTION ISSUES BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT ADEQUATELY PRESENTED IN THE STATE SUPREME COURT; THEY REST ON CLAIMS OF IMPROPER ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE WHICH ARE BOTH FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY WITHOUT MERIT; AND THE ULTIMATE OUTCOME OF THE CASE WILL NOT BE AFFECTED BECAUSE THE JUDGMENTS ARE SUPPORTED BY SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS OF PRE-JULY 1, 1969 NEGLIGENCE.....	18
A. Petitioners Did Not Adequately Present And Preserve Preemption Before The Florida Supreme Court .....	18
B. The Claims of Improper Admission Of Evidence Do Not Present An Appropriate Question For Review In This Court.....	22
C. Key Factual Premises Upon Which Preemption Claims Are Based Are False.....	24
D. There Is No Conflict Warranting a Reexamination Of <i>Cipollone</i> .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	3, 4, 18
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 822 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	19, 29
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	2, 11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	3, 12
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	15
<i>Donald v. State</i> , 952 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2007).....	20
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So.2d 849 (1990).....	4, 19, 29
<i>Dusenberry v. U.S.</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	11
<i>E.F. Hutton v. Sussman</i> , 504 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	16
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 558 (1951).....	15
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	18
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	2, 12
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	13, 15
<i>Federal Election Com'n v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	30
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So.2d 740 (Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	18
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	10
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	10
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	24
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	12
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	15
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	13
<i>J.T.A. Factors, Inc. v. Philcon Services, Inc.</i> , 820 So.2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	12
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	30
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	12
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>McKee v. State</i> , 450 So.2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	24
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	1, 2, 11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 853 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876).....	15
<i>S &amp; S Toyota Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 649 So.2d 916 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	16
<i>Sag Harbour Marine, Inc. v. Fickett</i> , 484 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	19, 29
<i>Salcedo v. Asociacion Cubana, Inc.</i> , 368 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	14
<i>Sealfon v. U.S.</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948).....	15
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	13
<i>Standard Jury-Civil Cases (No. 98.1)</i> , 711 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1998).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Ogando</i> , 968 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	11
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Int’l Corp.</i> , 383 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1980).....	16
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2188 (2006) .....	30
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §1334(b) .....	3, 19
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	12, 18
S. CT. R. 14(g)(i) .....	19
S. CT. R. 15 .....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
FLA. CONST., art. 1, §22 .....	10
ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) .....	28
